

No. 09-475

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELENA KAGAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

IGNACIA S. MORENO

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

ANDREW C. MERGEN

ELLEN J. DURKEE

ANNA T. KATSELAS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	15
Argument	16
I. The district court applied the wrong standard in issuing the permanent injunction	18
A. The district court entered the permanent injunction based on an erroneous presumption that an injunction should be entered except in unusual circumstances	19
B. The district court’s injunction was not tailored to cure the NEPA violation	29
II. The district court was not required to hold a full evidentiary hearing with live-witness testimony and cross-examination on the scope of injunctive relief	38
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20, 30
<i>BG&E v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	3, 35
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	37
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	21, 35
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	17, 19, 40
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	36

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Charlton v. Estate of Charlton</i> , 841 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	4
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	12, 18, 23
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	38
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	38
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	36
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. USFS</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	30
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 13, 21
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	31, 35, 37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	40, 41
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	41
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	42
<i>Motor Vehicles Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ...	36

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Department of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1104 (2002)	21
<i>O’Reilly v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	37
<i>People of the Vill. of Gambell v. Hodel</i> , 774 F.2d 1414 (9th Cir. 1985), rev’d in part and vacated in part, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	21
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	4, 19, 31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	38
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007)	36
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) ..	20
<i>United States v. B&O R.R.</i> , 225 U.S. 306 (1912)	40
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	41
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 952 (2001)	41
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	42
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	30, 31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	4, 31
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. United States DoD</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	16, 17, 18, 21, 28, 30, 31
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 553	40
5 U.S.C. 554	40
5 U.S.C. 556(a)	40
5 U.S.C. 703	22
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531	
<i>et seq.</i>	8
Hobbs Judicial Review Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	
28 U.S.C. 2349(b)	40
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C.	
4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. 4321	3
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)	3
Organic Foods Production Act of 1990, 7 U.S.C. 6501	
<i>et seq.</i>	27
Plant Protection Act, 7 U.S.C. 7701 <i>et seq.</i>	
7 U.S.C. 7701(3)	2, 37
7 U.S.C. 7701(4)	3
7 U.S.C. 7701(5)	2
7 U.S.C. 7711(a)	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 7711(c)(2)	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1)	40
7 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 2:	
Section 2.22(a)	2
Section 2.80(a)(36)	2
Pt. 340	2, 3
Section 340.0(a)(2) n.1	2
Section 340.1	2
Section 340.3	3
Section 340.6(a)	3
Section 340.6(d)(2)	41
Section 340.6(d)(3)	3
Section 340.6(f)	42
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1501:	
Section 1501.1(c)	3
Section 1501.3	4
Section 1501.4	4
Pt. 1502	3, 4
Pt. 1506:	
Section 1506.1(a)	21, 31
Pt. 1508	3
Section 1508.9	4
Section 1508.13	4

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
65 Fed. Reg. 80,556 (2000)	27
69 Fed. Reg. 68,300-68,301 (2004)	7
70 Fed. Reg. (2005):	
pp. 36,917-36,919	7
p. 36,918	7
pp. 36,918-36,919	7
74 Fed. Reg. 67,206 (2009)	14
75 Fed. Reg. 8299-8300 (2010)	14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	41
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	22
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	22
USDA, <i>Glyphosate-Tolerant Alfalfa Events J101 and J163: Request for Nonregulated Status Draft En- vironmental Impact Statement</i> (Nov. 2009), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/biotechnology/download s/alfalfa/gealfalfa_deis.pdf	14
<i>USDA Seeks Public Comment on Draft Environmen- tal Impact Statement for Genetically Engineered Alfalfa</i> (Dec. 14, 2009), http://www.aphis.usda.gov/ newsroom/content/2009/12/printable/alfalfa_ brs.pdf	14
